REV. B–2–
ADM660/ADM8660–SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit Test Conditions/Comments
Input Voltage, V+ RL = 1 kW
3.5 7.0 V Inverting Mode, LV = Open
1.5 7.0 V Inverting Mode, LV = GND
2.5 7.0 V Doubling Mode, LV = OUT
Supply Current No Load

(Derate 6 mW/°C above +50°C)
θJA, Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  170°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Options*
ADM660AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM660AR –40°C to +85°C R-8
ADM660ARU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADM8660AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM8660AR –40°C to +85°C R-8
*N = Plastic DIP; RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline; RN = Small Outline.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
ADM660/ADM8660 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
REV. B–4–
ADM660/ADM8660
Doubler Configuration (ADM660 Only)
Mnemonic Function
FC Frequency Control Input for Internal Oscillator
and Charge Pump. With FC = Open, fCP =
25 kHz; with FC = V+, fCP = 120 kHz.
CAP+ Positive Charge-Pump Capacitor Terminal.
GND Positive Input Supply.
CAP– Negative Charge-Pump Capacitor Terminal.
OUT Ground.
LV Low Voltage Operation Input. Connect to OUT.
OSC Must be left unconnected in this mode.
V+ Doubled Positive Output.
PIN CONNECTIONS
8-Lead
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADM660
FC
OUT
LV
OSC
V+
CAP+
GND
CAP–
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADM8660